Zoning Board of Appeals
May 24, 2017 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA17-015, 1420 E. Stadium Boulevard

Summary: Quatro Construction is requesting:

A variance from Chapter 55 (Zoning) of 21.87 feet from the required rear setback of 30
feet for a rear setback of 8.13 feet;

A variance from Chapter 47 (Streets) of 5 feet is requested to allow driveway widths of 35
feet (Maximum 30 feet) for two driveways on the site.

A variance from Chapter 62 (Landscape and Screening) to reduce a portion of the
Conflicting Land Use Buffer to a minimum of 8 feet.

Description and Discussion:
The site is located on the southwest corner of East Stadium Boulevard and Packard Road.

The petitioner seeks to demolish the existing 2,360 square foot gas station/convenience
store building and construct a new 4,000 square foot, single-story gas station and
convenience store with four gasoline dispensing pumps capable of servicing 8 cars. The
gasoline pumps will be covered by a 24 foot by 95 foot building canopy. There will be 14
vehicle parking spaces provided for the convenience store, plus an additional 8 spaces
for vehicles at the gas pumps. A total of 2 Class C bicycle spaces (1 bicycle hoop) will
be located along the northeast side of the building and adjacent to the sidewalk leading
to Packard. There are currently 4 curb cuts leading to the site, two curb cuts will be
removed as a result of this project.

The site currently has two zoning designations P (Parking) and C3 (Fringe Commercial).
The western approximately one third of the site is zoned P. Due to deed restrictions,
this area cannot contain a structure of any type and must remain parking. As a result,
the building and gas canopy must be constructed on the remaining eastern two thirds of
the site which is zoned C3; no rezoning is required.

The site plan requires that several variances be granted from the Zoning Board of
Appeals (ZBA). The first variance is for the driveway widths to East Stadium and
Packard Road. The drives are designed five feet wider than the maximum required
width in order to allow for solid waste and gasoline tanker trucks to enter the site safely
and most efficiently.
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A variance of 7 feet from the 15-foot wide Conflicting Land Use Buffer(CLUB) is also
required along the south property line. A corner of the proposed building does encroach
into the CLUB a maximum of eight feet for a total encroachment of 141 square feet. The
encroachment is a triangle shape that decreases from a maximum encroachment of
seven feet to zero feet, which provides the required 15 foot buffer.

A variance for the rear setback is also required. The petitioner has worked on several
different designs for this site while working with staff and the neighborhood in order to
minimize neighborhood impact and allow for safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian
traffic to the site. In February of 2017 the petitioner held a neighborhood meeting to
discuss plan options for the site. The majority of neighborhood residents supported the
current plan being considered including all required variances. Due to the unique
constraints of the deed restriction for the western third of the site, neighborhood
concerns, vehicle circulation, the petitioner feels the proposed location is the best to
minimize impacts to the neighborhood and light pollution from the gas pump canopy.

Standards for Approval - Chapter 47 (Streets) Variance -

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5:99, Application of the Variance Power, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance
and Chapter 47(Streets), Section 4:20(9). The following criteria shall apply:

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to interpret this
Chapter and may, in specific cases involving practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship, grant variances or exceptions from the
requirements of this Chapter providing such a variance or exception is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Chapter.

All of the variances requested will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
Chapter 47 because they will allow for safer access to and from the site. The modifications
proposed will assist delivery vehicles as well as large emergency vehicles navigate the
site efficiently and minimize potential conflicts with passenger vehicles.

The proposed drive configuration will eliminate two of the existing four curb cuts. The two
new curb cuts are relocated farther from the intersection of Stadium and Packard. The
proposed curb cuts will result in increased safety for the customers and pedestrians at
both locations. Given the existing layout of the site and surrounding land uses, all of the
requested variances are reasonable.

The City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed and supports the variance requests as
proposed.
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Standards for Approval - Chapter 62 (Landscape and Screening) Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5:99, Application of the Variance Power, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance
and Chapter 62, Section 5:609. The following criteria shall apply:

Upon an appeal filed to the zoning board of appeals in accordance with the
procedures of Chapter 55, a variance may be granted from the strict
application of the provisions of this chapter in cases involving practical
difficulties or hardships when the evidence supports that the public benefit
intended to be secured by this chapter will exist with less than the required
landscaping or screening.

As previously mentioned, the petitioner is proposing to construct a 4,000 square foot
gas station and convenience store on a C3(Fringe Commercial) zone site. The adjacent
properties are all zoned R1C, which requires a 15 foot wide conflicting land use buffer
along the side(west) and the rear(south) of the parcel. The conflicting land use buffer
width is met on the west (side) of the site. However, a variance is requested from
Conflicting Land Use Buffer (CLUB) width requirements for the south (rear) property line
buffer.

The variance for the south buffer is requested in order to reduce the required 15 foot
width down to a minimum of 8 feet for a section along the north property line. The
encroachment is a triangle shape that decreases from a maximum encroachment of
eight feet to zero feet, which provides the required 15 foot buffer. The total
encroachment into the CLUB is 141 square feet. This encroachment is offset by an
additional buffer area totaling 143 square feet adjacent. City Code does allow this offset
encroachment, but only for existing buildings. Since the building is new, a variance from
the CLUB standard is required.

The remaining buffer areas will meet all code requirements. All required landscaping will
be installed in the buffer area; variance is only for a section of the width. Although not
required, the petitioner will construct a new 8 foot high fence along the south and
western property lines for additional screening to the adjacent neighborhoods. Staff has
received numerous letters of support from the neighborhood for the variance request
and feels that the public benefits of Chapter 62 are being met if the variance is granted.
The variance request was reviewed and is supported by staff responsible for landscape
plan review.

Standards for Approval - Chapter 55 (Zoning) Variance -
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The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The
following criteria shall apply:

(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional
and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result
from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

The site currently has two zoning designations P (Parking) and C3 (Fringe Commercial).
The western approximately one third of the site is zoned P. There is also a unique deed
restriction filed with the existing gas station construction, the area zoned P cannot contain
a structure of any type and must remain parking until said deed restriction is released. As
a result, the building and gas canopy must be constructed on the remaining eastern two
thirds of the site which is zoned C3.

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result
from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

If the variance is denied, the applicant will not be able to construct the proposed building
in the current location. The plan could be re-designed with the building located at the
corner of the intersection and the canopy with gas pumps located in the rear. This design
will place the main activity and traffic including driveways closer to the adjacent residential
neighborhood to the south. While the building is not permitted to be in the 30 foot buffer,
parking and drive aisles can be constructed to within 15 feet of the south property line.

(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

If the variance is granted, the main vehicular traffic, noise and activity will be partially
screened by the proposed building. This will contribute a more significant public benefit
to the neighborhood than re-designing the site to meet code, which places the main
activity and impact closer to the neighborhood. The petitioner held a neighborhood
meeting to discuss plan options with the residents. The neighborhood residents have
submitted numerous letter of support for the current plan.

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.
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As mentioned previously, a deed restriction placed in the 1950s on the property limits the
area available on the site for construction of any structure. Within the available area, the
required rear setback of 30 feet, and the minimum 10 foot front setback, push the building
to be at the corner and canopy and gas pumps to be located to the rear of the site. The
petitioner has been working on different versions of the site plan since March 2015 and
has been to Planning Commission four times and held numerous meeting with
neighborhood residents. All feedback from Planning Commission and residents was
directing the petitioner to the current plan.

(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
areasonable use of the land or structure

The petitioner has been working on versions of the site plan since March 2015. After
numerous meetings with the Planning Commission and adjacent neighbors, the current
plan was developed. Given the site public feedback, site restraints, and minimal area
need for safe circulation and efficiency, the requested variance is reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

Matt Kowalski AICP
City Planner
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: _Quatro Constructoin LLC

Address of Applicant: 201 N. Park Street, Ypsilanti MI 48198
Daytime Phone: _734-485-7737 ext 225

Fax: _734-485-7873

Email: Rianna.lindsay@quatrocontructionllc.com

Applicant's Relationship to Property: Contractor / Site Engineer

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: 1420 E. Stadium Blvd

Zoning Classification: _ C-2/P

Tax ID# (if known): 09-09-33-414-006
Gallup Properties

*Name of Property Owner:

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a

variance is requested: Required dimension:  PROPOSED dimension:
#1: 47:4:20:4:bii,jii Stadium Blvd 24'/44' 35'/51.78'
#2: 47:4:20:4:biiii _ Parckard Rd 24'/44' 35'71'

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance

(\e,l\';tach additional sheets if necessary) o .
e are raise and rebuilding the gas station and pumping islands, providing new

larger convienance store, central pumping stations under a new canopy. See
attached letter for remainder of discription

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

#18&#2: driveway width is a common problem with semi trucks coming into gas stations as the standard width of

a curb cut and driveway witdth. without the proper width the trucks destroy the curb and gutter much sooner
than normal wear and tear.

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to

obtain a higher financial return? (explain)
#1 & #2: again this is a typical issue with semitrucks getting into gas stations, and wanting to maintain
the curb and gutter without continuous repair. being required.

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?
#1&#2: it will reduce the construction noise of hearing the curb and gutter replaced on a more regular
basis. (will not occur as often as if the driveway is the standard size)

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

#18&#2: site does not affect this. Just standard driveways widths do not work for semitrucks delivering
gas. which we understand is a standard that is being revisited for gas stations.

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-

imposed? How did the condition come about?
#1&#2: in the fact that it is a existing gas station that will remain a gas station, Yes. Otherwise No, just a

existing issues.

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons
(continued.. . .....)




APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: _ Quatro Constructoin LLC

Address of Applicant: 201 N. Park Street, Ypsilanti MI 48198
Daytime Phone: _734-485-7737 ext 225

Fax: _734-485-7873

Email: Rianna.lindsay@quatrocontructionllc.com

Applicant’s Relationship to Property: Contractor / Site Engineer

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: _ 1420 E. Stadium Blvd

Zoning Classification: __C-2/P

Tax ID# (if known): 09-09-33-414-006
Gallup Properties

*Name of Property Owner:

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a

variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:
#3: 55:5:33a: rear yard setback 30' *abutting residential 8.13'-17.62'
Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance

(\a}l\}tach additional sheets if necessary) o )
e are raise and rebuilding the gas station and pumping islands, providing new

larger convienance store, central pumping stations under a new canopy. See
attached letter for remainder of discription

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?
#3 we are attemptlng to prowde what the Iocal nelghbors would rather see. we had produced a preV|ous

nelghborhood so we moved the burldlng where they would rather see it if it is going to be the size the
client can fit on the site.

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain)

#3: Again we are attempting to give the neighborhood a more separation from the new building. the
previous plan we attempted did not require the setbacvk variance but did give the client the 4000 sq. ft.
building that does fit on the site. But it placed the canopy and in the center with only the wall and
landscapt to separate the space from the neighborhood. this puts the building between the canopy and

t hb
ge Wﬁat %(tre@tp\iavitll granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?

#3: It will help the residential behind (south) to keep the canopy on the other side of the building. Also
the building itself will sheild much of the parking from customers coming to the conveniance store.

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

#3: half of the site is zoned p-parking with a deed restriction that would require 70% of
the neighboring properties value in favor of removal. That only allows for Approx. 60% of

the site to be built on;. which forces the building in the North East corner (previous
attempted plan) or in the building Set back along the southeast of the property.

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

#3: Yes, in the fact we are attempting to revise out layout to better fit the neighborhood and the clients
needs. Neighborhood: Building between them and canopy. Client 4,000 square foot conveniance store
that otherwise fits onsite in another orientation.

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued. . .....)




APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: _ Quatro Construction LLC

Address of Applicant: 201 N. Park Street, Ypsilanti MI 48198
Daytime Phone: _734-485-7737 ext 225

Fax: 734-485-7873

Email: rianna.lindsay(@gquatroconstructionllc.com
Applicant's Relationship to Property: Contractor / Site Engineer

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: _ 1420 E. Stadium Blvd
Zoning Classification: __c-2/p

Tax ID# (if known): 09-09-33-414-006
Gallup Properties

*Name of Property Owner:

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a

variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:
#4 : 62:5:603.1 15" 8' min
Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)
. We are proposing to raise and rebuilding the gas station and pumping islands, providing

a new larger convience store, central pumping stations under a new canopy. See
attached letter for remainder of discription.

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

#4: we are attemping to provide what the local neighbors would rather see. We had produced

a previous plan that did not requiredthe variance, however the nelghborhood behind didn't feel

it the best for the neighborhood, so we moved the building where they would rather see it if it

is going to be the size the client can fit on the site.

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain)

#4: agaln we are attemplng to glve the nelghborhood more separatlon from the new bundmg

the client the 4000 sq. ft. bU|Id|ng that does fit on the site. But it placed the canopy in the
center with only the new landscape wall to separate the space from the neighborhood. this

. 4 all ace the buildine : bt I i

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?

#4: it wil help the residenatial behind (south) to keep the canopy on the other side of the
building. Also the building itself will shield much of the parking Tigh from cutomers coming o
the convience store.

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

#4: half of the site is zoned p-parking with a deed restriction that would require 70% of the
neighboring properties value in favor or removal. that allows only the other half of the site to

into the buildling setback.

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-

imposed? How did the condition come about?

#4: yes, in the fact we are attempting to revise our layout to better fit the

neighbornood and the clients needs. Neighborhood: building between them and
fic. Client- 4000 t building the si ke i liff

orientation.

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons
(continued. . .....)




Lot area
Lot width
Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Setbacks
Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 ¥2” by 11" sheets. (Continued...... )




property, and area of property.

%  Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of

“  Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
*  Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
“  Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached

hereto. 734-755-0802
TRIY- PSS~ BOR

ol HnF

Phone Number

'Vd@faﬁfk

Email Addre:

L cl;h 2 _
todd.quatro@quatroconstructfonllc.com

_.n {,{70{ (9“ ﬁ/wﬁ Signature

Print Name

l, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the

statements contained in the materials submltted

Signature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and

members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission to access the subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request. / W

Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meetin ates

times.

Onthis_S * dayof_ ArlL

and acknowledge that staff does not remind the pe,tmoner of the megtm

Signature

, 20 [ '3 before me personally appeared the above named

applicant and made oath that he/she has read the foregomg application by him/her subscribed and knows the

contents the piifre-once e

to be upon hig i ? Llohslotich M?I?ii
COUNTY OF MONROE
My Commission Expires December 6, 2022

Acting in the County of Lachdn navd)

his/her own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated

atiers, he/she believes them 7%&

Notary Pubhc Signature

qu\l— N M(’I’SO/"

Notary Commission Expiration Date

Print Name

P S

Staff Use Only

Date Submitted: Fee Paid:

File No.: Date of Public Hearing
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review:

Staff Reviewer & Date:
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- CONVENIENCE STORE AMENITIES. THE EXISTING SOIL
YPSILANTI, MICHIGAN 48198 AND ALTERNATE (CURRENT) PLAN TYPE IS 6 OF SAND OVER CLAY. THE EXISTING
PHONE (734) 485-7737 L6 CURRENT VERSES PREVIOUS PLAN VEGETATION IS_ LISTED ON THE'DEMOLITION PLAX
A-1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN THIS SITE. THE ONLY STEEP SLOPE IS LOCATED IN
SURVEYOR (CONCEPTUAL ONLY, FLOOR LAYOUT) THERE ARE NO WATT—ZI_FL%OSUORUSTEHS,OVI_:/EPI:[L?\IDSS”%R
WOODLANDS ON THIS PROPERTY. EXISTING
ALPINE ENGINEERING INC ﬁjgé gggggggg Etgﬂ%gﬁg DUSTING (TILES ARE. <o oM THE . SURVEY &
- EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHOWN ON THE SURVEY &
46892 WEST ROAD, SUITE 109 A-3 PROPOSED CANOPY ELEVATIONS c-t.
NOVI, MI 48377
PHONE (517)-376-6043 DESCRIPTION  |REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED NOTE VPVE %ECATSKPNESEOFSPSTEK?EE;\L VARIANCES.
ZONING c3 P/C3 P/C3 1. DRIVEWAY WIDTH ALLOWANCE
FRONT YARD—BLDG| 10.00/25.00 | 45.85/44.90 108.55/10 THEEO\A&EOAWFL'\EGASB&NGGEAS CA}\RNEOF?YF?OPOSED:
SIDE YARD 30.00 119.95 141.8 WEST 2. WE ARE ADDING A SIDEWALK TO THE SOUTH OF THE
REAR YARD 30.00/30.00 | 119.95/62.40 | 8.17-17.62 VARIANCE REQ BU'LDQNGWEOER?X[E)S'NZEDOESERQEETF;;\\EEg (TWO (2) SPACES
PARKING CALCULATIONS: PARKING 20 13 PRK/8PUMP [14 PKING/ 8 PUMP TOTAL) TO THE NORTH/EAST SIDE OF THE BUILDING. (ABOVE THE
1 SPACE PER 200 SQ.FT. OF PARKING SPACE 9x18 9x18 9x18 REQUIRED 1)
FLOOR AREA: 4. WE ARE ADDING AN ENCLOSED DUMPSTER TO THE SITE
4000/200 = 20 SPACES HC PARKING 1 1 1 ’
REQUIRED PARKING AISLE 22.0 22.0 35.55 AT svylvaE BERI—? FA[ISIIEZ\IGS/?AMEAA%%II\IORRY Ali‘SENTCHEE T%U”T_IE:ENGS.OUTH &
BICYCLE PARKING 0 0 2C WEST PROPERTY LINE 8 WHERE ALLOWED, 4 WHERE REQUIRED
HOURS OF OPERATION 24HR AXIMUM HEIGHT 55 57 97 6. WE ARE REMOVING THE INVASIVE TREES ON SITE.
STORIES 4 MAX 1 1 LOCAT7|(°)NV§E A?\IRDE BRLﬁll_Stl)[I\INGG T: EALELXEE\T/ GFE(EJI L%?YlNiNgN[I:)’UFr\)/ILI!’M FS)TATION
MIN SITE_ARFA 5000 37589 SQFT | 37.589 SQFT 8. WE ARE RELOCATING 1 ENTRANCE AND CLOSING TWO
A FLOOR RATIO 5007, x 067 ENTRANCES THAT ARE VERY CLOSE TO THE INTERSECTION.
MIN WIDTH 60 150 150
BLD AREA 2360 4000

N.T.S. N.T.S.
CODE CONFORMANCE CHAR'T
— REVIEWED UNDER 2012 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
— CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE 3B UNPROTECTED
— BUILDING NON—SPRINKLED
— USE GROUP: M = MERCANTILE
ALLOWED PROVIDED
— ALLOWABLE AREA:
GROSS SQ.FT  9000SF 4000
HT /STORIES 4 1
HEIGHT 55’ 19.2° ISSUE DATE:
3/27/15
— OCCUPANT LOAD: PERSONS 110 110 e
1 PER 30 GROSS SQUARE FEET L I
3200/30 = 107 3/271/15_|oa/25/17
1 PER 300 GROSS SQUARE FEET e
800/300 = 2.6 = 3 IO
6/21/16
— REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS = REQU'ZRED PRO\QDED s
ALLOWABLE PROVIDED RN B VR/RS.
— MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = : : KPPROVED BY: B./T.0.
200 75 ity
FIX REQUIRED PROPOSED 321
SHEET TITLE:
WC: 1/500 PEOPLE 1 TM/1F [ TM/1F TITLE
LAV: 1/750 PEOPLE 1 TM/1F [ IM/1F SHEET
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1/1000 1 1 1
SERVICE SINK 1 1 1 TS — 1




CIRCLE K RAISE & REBU

1420 &. STADIUM BLVD
ANN ARBOR , MICHIGAN 48104

OWNER

CIRCLE K - RICHARD LAWRENCE
1420 E. STADIUM BLVD

ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104
PHONE (330)634-2006

ARCHITECT

ROBER'T NOE ARCHI'TECTURE

9103 N. UNION #135
TECUMSEH, MI 49286

PHONE (734)}-693-0852
CONTRACTOR

QUATRO CONSTRUCTION LLC
201 NORTH PARK STREE'T
YPSILANTI, MICHIGAN 48198
PHONE (734) 485-7737

SURVEYOR

ALPINE ENGINEERING INC
46892 WEST ROAD, SUI'TE 109
NOVI, MI 48377

PHONE (517)-376-6043

NATURAL FEATURE IMPACT

WE ARE REMOVING THREE (3) LANDMARK TREE. (#15,20,24)
REMAINDER OF LANDMARK TRESS, WE ARE STAYING OUT OF THEIR CRITICAL ROOT

ZONE, JUST WORKING CLOSELY. TREE #10 WE ARE MITIGATING AS IF IT WERE TO
BE REMOVED, BUT ARE KEEPING IT IN THE HOPES IT WILL SURVIVE CONSTRUCTION.

(IT'S A LARGE EXISTING TREE AGAINST THE EXISTING MASONRY WALL TO REMAIN)
WE TRIED TO WORK AROUND THE EXISTING TREES AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE,
HOWEVER IT WAS NOT POSSIBLE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL THE LANDMARK TREES AND
THE CLIENT.

WE ARE ADDING STORM WATER DRAINAGE UNDER THE NEW PAVEMENT TO REDUCE
THE WATER GOING ONTO NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES WHICH LIMITS WHERE WE CAN
PLACE THE BUILDING AND PUMP ISLANDS.

IN ADDITION THERE ARE EXISTING TANKS THAT WERE REPLACED WITHIN THE PAST 5
YEARS THAT THE CLIENT IS NOT ABLE TO INCUR THE COST FOR RELOCATING

WE ARE REMOVING ALL EXISTING R—O0—W TREES #1—#10 AND WILL BE REPLACING
AS REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE

ALL TREES ALONG THE SOUTH PROPERTY MINUS #10,11,26,27,28 & 29 ARE BEING
REMOVED AS WE CANNOT GUARANTEE THEIR SURVIVAL DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE
CRITICAL ROOT ZONES FOR THESE TREES AND WITHIN THE DEMOLITION AND NEW
CONCRETE AREAS. TO ENSURE MOVEMENT AROUND THE SITE AND FUTURE TREES
WE HAD TO REMOVE THE TREES ALONG THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY.

ALL CLUB REQUIREMENTS ARE NOW BEING MET. WE DID KEEP AS MANY TREES AS
POSSIBLE TO REDUCE MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS. THOUGH AS THE DEMOLITION
TREE PROTECTION SHEET SHOWS, WE WERE CUTTING INTO TOO MUCH OF THE
CRITICAL ROOT ZONES TO KEEP MORE TREES.

COMMUNITY CONCERNS

MEETING #1: 3—4—14

ALTERNATE PLAN — ORIGINAL ON L—2

SECOND MEETING — 9-30—=15

ALTERNATE PLAN CITIZEN MEETING 2 ON L—2.

COFFEE HOUSE MEETING: 10—-12—-15

COFFEE HOUSE MEETING: 0/—28—-16

CONCERNS:
1. DUMPSTER LOCATION IS VERY CLOSE TO NEIGHBOR DRIVEWAY. (ON 15" LANDSCAPE SETBACK LINE)
A. REVISED FOR MEETING TWO TO BE 25° FROM PROPERTY.

B. CURRENTLY MIN 30" FROM PROPERTY

2. CAN WE EXTEND THE CANOPY, ILLUMINATE CANOPY, BAND SMALLER?
A. EXTEND CANOPY OVER WALK WAY: NO
B. ILLUMINATE CANOPY: NO, JUST LIGHT STRAIGHT DOWN.

C. BAND SMALLER: NO, IT'S PER SIZES TO HAVE LEGIBLE SIGNAGE FROM THE ROAD.
3. CAN THE PRODUCE STATION STAY?

A. NO RESTRICTION FROM CIRCLE K, IT WILL BE PER CITY REQUIREMENTS.
4. STORM WATER ISSUES: WORRIED ABOUT ADDING PAVEMENT WHEN THE SITE ALREADY DRAINS TO
NEIGHBORS TO THE SOUTH.

A. WE ARE ADDING UNDERGROUND DETENTION THAT WILL STORE THE WATER UNTIL THE STORM LINES
CAN TAKE OFF SITE.

B. THERE IS NO EXISTING STORM CONTROL ON SITE.

5. CAN THE BUFFER FENCE BE MORE THAN 6.
A. PROPOSING A 8 FENCE EXCEPT 25’ ALONG THE NORTH WEST PROPERTY LINE WHERE IT WILL BE A
4’ FENCE TO NOT BLOCK NEIGHBOR DRIVEWAY.

6. WHY IS THE SIDEWALK IN THE 15’ LANDSCAPE BUFFER?
A. SIDEWALK NO LONGER GOES ALONG THE SOUTH OF THE PROPERTY AS THE BUILDING HAS MOVED

DUE TO ZONE P/DEED RESTRICTIONS FOUND ON SITE AFTER THIS MEETING.
7. WILL THERE BE SECURITY SYSTEM INSTALLED.
A. YES
8. HEIGHT OF BUILDING: CAN IT BE CLOSER TO THE EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT? WILL IT HAVE A PARAPET
TO HIDE ROOF TOP UNITS?
A. CURRENT ELEVATION IS NOW LOWER AND MORE IN LINE WITH RESIDENTIAL ROOF LINES.

B. ROOF WILL HIDE RTU UNITS, COMPRESSORS ETC... (RECESSED ROOF)
9. CAN BUILDING BE TURNED TO FACE STADIUM INSTEAD OF PACKARD.
A. MOOT POINT, BUILDING LOCATION CHANGED TO OTHER SIDE OF PROPERTY.
10. CAN A BERM AND FENCE BE ADDED TO BLOCK MORE OF THE SOUND AND LIGHT POLLUTION?

A. 8 BOARD ON BOARD FENCE ADDED. MASONRY WALL OR BERM NOT A OPTION DUE TO EXISTING
LANDMARK TREES.
11. CAN WE BLOCK TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH MORE THAN A FENCE AND TREES?

A. NEW 8 FENCE AND 30 MIN FROM NEIGHBOR. AND ENCLOSURE IS BRICK TO MATCH NEW BUILDING.
12. CAN THERE BE MORE INTEREST TO THE BUILDING.

A. REVISED ELEVATION PROPOSED FOR SECOND MEETING. MORE RESIDENTIAL LOOK.

B. ADDITIONAL NEW ELEVATION PROPOSED WITH NEW BUILDING LOCATION
13. GREEN ROOF ON CANOPY?

A. NOT COST EFFECTIVE AND MAINTENANCE ISSUE INHERENT WITH GREEN ROOFS OVER GAS STATION
PUMPS.
14. SAFETY CONCERNS FOR NEIGHBOR HOOD KIDS.

A. SITE WILL BE BETTER LIT, SIDEWALKS TO BUILDING THAT DON'T HAVE TO CROSS PAVEMENT TO GET
TO.
15. IDLING TRUCKS FOR OVER 20 MINS.

A. NEIGHBORS WERE GIVEN AREA MANAGERS DIRECT NUMBER AND EMAIL TO CONTACT FOR
COMPLAINTS.
COFFEE HOUSE MEETING:
SAME CONCERNS ADDITIONAL NEIGHBOR ABLE TO ATTEND. CONCERNS WITH BUILDING BEING TOO CLOSE TO

HER AND CREATING A "UNWANTED SITTING SPOT/TRASH”

A. NEW BUILDING LOCATION REMOVES THIS "SITTING SPOT”

ONLY ANSWER WE COULD OFFER AT THE TIME WAS ADDING ADDITIONAL LIGHTS TO BACK OF BUILDING,
WHICH NEIGHBOR WAS UNSURE OF IF THAT WOULD DETER PEOPLE.

7—28-16:

1. THE NEIGHBORS (BEHIND) FEEL THIS DESIGN IN THE LEAST NEIGHBORHOOD FRIENDLY

THIS PLAN MEETS ALL ZONING/PLANNING REQUIREMENTS.

THE CANOPY IN THE MINIMUM HEIGHT TO ALLOW FROM TRUCKS TO GO BELOW.

THE CANOPY LIGHTS ARE RECESSED INTO THE SOFFIT 1’

WE ARE PUTTING IN A 8 MASONRY WALL (MIN) WHERE ONLY AN EXISTING 6° WOOD FENCE EXISTS
THE BUILDING IS MORE INTERESTING AND PEDESTRIAN FRIENDLY.

THE DRIVEWAY ON PACKARD IS AS FAR FROM THE CORNER AS WE CAN MOVE IT.

WE HAVE AGREED TO ADD ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC SIGNS CITY PERMITTING TO MAKE THE PACKARD
ROAD EXIT AS PEDESTRIAN SAFE AS POSSIBLE.

H. WE ARE CHECKING INTO THE BACK SIDE (SOUTH & WEST) OF THE CANOPY BEING PAINTED/FACADE
COLOR TO MATCH PROPOSED TAN OF BUIDLING, INSTEAD OF CIRCLE K WHITE AND RED STRIPE.

. WE ARE CHECKING INTO THE POSSIBILITY OF LOWERING THE POLE LIGHTS ALONG THE SOUTH AND
WEST PROPERTY AND ANGLING UP MORE FOR LESS VIEW OF THE POLE LIGHT.

J. WE ARE CHECKING INTO PUTTING A RUBBER EDGE AROUND THE CANOPY ON THE SOUTH & WEST
ELEVATION TO REDUCE LIGHT FROM THE CANOP